

16-1049

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, INC.; JOHN DOE, individually, and as parent and next friend of Doe Child-1 and Doe Child-2; DOE CHILD-1, a minor; DOE CHILD-2, a minor; JACK ROE, individually and as a parent on behalf of a minor; JANE ZOE, individually and as a parent on behalf of a minor,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1; DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION; ELIZABETH CELANIA-FAGEN, in her official capacity as Superintendent of Douglas County School District; JOHN GUTIERREZ, in his official capacity as Principal of Cougar Run Elementary School; JERRY GOINGS, in his official capacity as Principal of Highlands Ranch High School,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

MICHAEL MUNIER, in his individual capacity, *et al.*,

*Defendants,*

*and*

JILL ROE, individually and as a parent on behalf of a minor,

*Plaintiff.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado (Denver)  
Honorable R. Brooke Jackson, U.S. District Judge  
Case No. 1:14-cv-02878-RBJ*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

Monica L. Miller  
David A. Niose  
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
1777 T Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
202-238-9088

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | vi    |
| STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....   | xvii  |
| GLOSSARY.....  | xviii |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 1     |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....   | 2     |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 6     |
| I. Parties.....  | 6     |
| II. Christian Fundraising Practice.....  | 7     |
| A. HRHS and Cougar Run fundraisers for evangelical<br>Christian organizations and a Christian mission trip ..... | 7     |
| 1. Faculty Participation in FCA Mission Trip<br>Activities.....  | 10    |
| 2. School-sponsored fundraising efforts at HRHS .....  | 12    |
| 3. Cougar Run partnership and fundraising for<br>Christian organizations and their proselytizing trip .....      | 13    |
| B. Operation Christmas Child.....  | 18    |
| C. Tim Tebow Foundation through Spirit Week .....  | 22    |
| III. Faculty participation in religious club practice .....  | 23    |
| A. Faculty participation in FCA.....   | 23    |
| B. See You At The Pole (“SYATP”).....  | 27    |
| IV. District tolerance of violations .....   | 28    |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| V. Procedural History .....   | 29 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 30 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 32 |
| I. Standard of Review .....   | 32 |
| II. Establishment Clause standing is easy to satisfy. ....  | 32 |
| III. Zoes and Roes had direct unwelcome contact with the<br>Christian Fundraising Practice, conferring standing for<br>nominal damages. ....                      | 34 |
| A. Zoes had direct unwelcome contact with Cougar Run’s<br>religious fundraisers. ....   | 34 |
| B. Neither “prolonged” exposure nor repeated contacts is<br>required. ....  | 35 |
| 1. The court was obligated to award nominal damages<br>but instead gave the government a free pass – and<br>future invitation – to violate the Constitution. .... | 41 |
| 2. The court failed to grasp the full harm of which<br>Zoes complain. ....  | 44 |
| C. Zoes were not required to prove more than unwelcome<br>direct contact – coercion, retaliation, or penalization –<br>for Zoe-Son’s non-participation. ....      | 45 |
| D. Zoes’ Establishment Clause injuries are directly<br>traceable to DCSD’s actions. ....  | 47 |
| E. Roes have standing to seek nominal damages because<br>the fundraising practice injured their parental interests. ....  | 50 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| IV.  | Roes and Zoes have standing to enjoin the Christian Fundraising Practice because they are currently injured by it and are also likely to encounter it in the future. ....                       | 52 |
|      | A. The court didn't even evaluate Zoes' standing for prospective relief. ....   | 52 |
|      | B. The families are currently injured by the ongoing District-approved practice. ....   | 53 |
|      | 1. Roes' ongoing injury is particularly intrusive. ....   | 54 |
|      | 2. Roes' injuries are entirely different from the "psychological consequence" in <i>Valley Forge</i> because they are produced by religious practices in their own school district. ....        | 55 |
|      | C. DCSD's pattern of repetitive violations and refusal to discontinue the practice makes future injury likely ....  | 57 |
| V.   | Roes and Zoes have standing to challenge the ongoing District-wide Faculty Participation Practice because they have had, and continue to have, direct unwelcome contact with the practice. .... | 64 |
|      | A. The court failed to consider Zoes' standing altogether. ....   | 65 |
|      | B. DCSD's refusal to discontinue the practice, together with its failure to train, makes future recurrence highly probable. ....  | 65 |
|      | C. Families have standing to challenge EAA violations. ....   | 68 |
| VI.  | The families, including John Doe, have municipal taxpayer standing. ....  | 69 |
| VII. | AHA has associational standing. ....  | 72 |
|      | CONCLUSION. ....  | 72 |
|      | REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. ....   | 74 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....75

CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTION .....76

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....76

CERTIFICATE OF ANTI-VIRUS SCAN .....76

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> ,<br>374 U.S. 203 (1963).....   | 40, 46, 64     |
| <i>ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996) .....                   | 36, 41         |
| <i>ACLU v. City of Plattsburgh</i> ,<br>358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004) .....                                 | 46             |
| <i>ACLU v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> ,<br>698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983) .....              | 56, 63, 64     |
| <i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> ,<br>637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) .....                               | 37, 43, 46, 71 |
| <i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. City of Ocala</i> ,<br>2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115443 (M.D. Fla. July 2, 2015) ..... | 36             |
| <i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> ,<br>275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) .....   | 57             |
| <i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> ,<br>670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....   | passim         |
| <i>AzCLU v. Dunham</i> ,<br>112 F. Supp. 2d 927 (D. Ariz. 2000) .....                                       | 50             |
| <i>AzCLU v. Dunham</i> ,<br>88 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (D. Ariz. 1999) .....                                       | 37             |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> ,<br>143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998) .....                  | 66         |
| <i>Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> ,<br>900 F. Supp. 254 (D. Utah 1995) .....          | 69         |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 226 (1990).....                          | 64, 68     |
| <i>Bell v. Little Axe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985) ..... | passim     |
| <i>Berger v. Rensselaer Cent. Sch. Corp.</i> ,<br>982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... | passim     |
| <i>Books v. Elkhart Cnty.</i> ,<br>401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005) .....                 | 39         |
| <i>Borden v. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008) .....                    | 64         |
| <i>Buono v. Norton</i> ,<br>371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004) .....                        | 50         |
| <i>Canell v. Lightner</i> ,<br>143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998) .....                    | 54         |
| <i>Carey v. Phipus</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 247 (1978).....                                  | 41         |
| <i>Catholic League v. San Francisco</i> ,<br>624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2009) .....      | 38, 41, 56 |
| <i>Church of Scientology v. U.S.</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 9 (1992).....                      | 50         |



|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....                        | 62         |
| <i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 573 (1989).....                             | 32, 40, 42 |
| <i>Colo. Mining Ass'n v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> ,<br>199 P.3d 718 (Colo. 2009).....       | 70         |
| <i>Comm. for First Amend. v. Campbell</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992) .....         | 42         |
| <i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 724 (2008).....                          | 52         |
| <i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001) .....            | 34         |
| <i>Doe v. Crestwood</i> ,<br>917 F.2d 1476 (7th Cir. 1990) .....                            | 36, 37, 43 |
| <i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993) .....         | 64         |
| <i>Doe v. Gossage</i> ,<br>2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34613 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....                 | 36         |
| <i>Doe v. Mt. Vernon Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34590 (S.D. Ohio 2010) ..... | 63         |
| <i>Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) .....            | 36         |

*Doe v. Wilson Cnty. Sch. Sys.*,  
564 F. Supp. 2d 766 (M.D. Tenn. 2008) .....37

*Does I v. Elmbrook Joint Common Sch. Dist.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72354 (E.D. Wis. 2010) ..... 36, 62, 71

*Does I v. Enfield Pub. Sch.*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Conn. 2010) .....36

*Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.*,  
524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008) .....63

*Edwards v. Aguillard*,  
482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 32, 47

*Facio v. Jones*,  
929 F.2d 541 (10th Cir. 1991) .....53

*Farrar v. Hobby*,  
506 U.S. 103 (1992).....42

*Faustin v. Denver*,  
423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) .....54

*Felix v. City of Bloomfield*,  
36 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (D.N.M. 2014).....48

*FFRF v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
19995 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2016) .....38

*Foremaster v. St. George*,  
882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 32, 39, 46

*Friedman v. Bd. Cnty. Comm'rs*,  
781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985) ..... 33, 42, 46

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....58

*Gearon v. Loudoun Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
844 F. Supp. 1097 (E.D. Va. 1993) .....36

*Gilfillan v. Philadelphia*,  
637 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1980) .....44

*Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 47, 49

*H.S. v. Huntington Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.*,  
616 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Ind. 2009) .....52

*Hall v. Bd. Sch. Comm’rs*,  
656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1981) .....62

*Herdahl v. Pontotoc Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
933 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Miss. 1996) .....52

*Hinrichs v. Bosma*,  
410 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....69

*Honig v. Doe*,  
484 U.S. 305 (1988).....57

*Hudson v. Pittsylvania Cnty.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43012 (W.D. Va. 2013) ..... 33, 40

*Jabr v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
171 F. Supp. 2d 653 (W.D. La. 2001) .....37

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Jacklovich v. Simmons</i> ,<br>392 F.3d 420 (10th Cir. 2004) .....                            | 32     |
| <i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> ,<br>705 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1983) .....                              | 54     |
| <i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989) .....                | 62     |
| <i>Kaplan v. Burlington</i> ,<br>891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989) .....                              | 50     |
| <i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....         | 51     |
| <i>L.A. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> ,<br>2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85957 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2014)..... | 67     |
| <i>Lanner v. Wimmer</i> ,<br>662 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981) .....                                | 51     |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 577 (1992).....  | passim |
| <i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....   | 67, 68 |
| <i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001) .....           | 40     |
| <i>Lobato v. State</i> ,<br>304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013).....                                      | 71     |
| <i>Longstreth v. Maynard</i> ,<br>961 F.2d 895 (10th Cir. 1992) .....                            | 59     |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 95, 105 (1983) .....                                   | 57, 62         |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....                              | 63             |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 668 (1984).....   | 40, 69         |
| <i>M.B. v. Rankin Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117289 (S.D. Miss. 2015) ..... | 37, 47         |
| <i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> ,<br>173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999) .....                | 64             |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 447 (1923).....                                     | 69             |
| <i>Metzler v. IBP Inc.</i> ,<br>127 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1997) .....                              | 57             |
| <i>Mitchell v. Hertzke</i> ,<br>234 F.2d 183 (10th Cir. 1956) .....                              | 52             |
| <i>NAACP v. Browning</i> ,<br>522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....                               | 61, 62         |
| <i>Newman v. East Point</i> ,<br>181 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....                       | 36, 37, 70, 71 |
| <i>O'Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> ,<br>416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005) .....                      | 42             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ohlander v. Larson</i> ,<br>114 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1997) .....  | 72         |
| <i>Oxford v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>224 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (E.D. Tex. 2002) .....                 | 51, 56, 62 |
| <i>Park City Resource Council v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> ,<br>817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987) .....           | 72         |
| <i>Peck v. Upshur Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998) .....                             | 47         |
| <i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> ,<br>547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) .....                                      | 69         |
| <i>Pope v. East Brunswick Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>12 F.3d 1244 (3d Cir. 1993) .....                            | 69         |
| <i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> ,<br>93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996) .....                                    | 41         |
| <i>Red River Freethinkers v. Fargo</i> ,<br>679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012) .....                              | 39, 47, 48 |
| <i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> ,<br>921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir.1990) .....   | 43, 51, 67 |
| <i>Roe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> ,<br>2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32793 (E.D. La. 2008) .....              | 37         |
| <i>Rosewood Servs. v. Sunflower Diversified Servs.</i> ,<br>2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15836 (D. Kan. 2003) ..... | 63         |
| <i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> ,<br>812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) .....                             | 35, 37, 38 |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 290 (2000).....                      | passim         |
| <i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> ,<br>251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001) .....                       | 42             |
| <i>Sease v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>811 F. Supp. 183 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....       | 68, 69         |
| <i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> ,<br>641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... | 69, 70         |
| <i>Spacco v. Bridgewater Sch. Dep't</i> ,<br>22 F. Supp. 834 (D. Mass. 1989).....           | 71             |
| <i>Steele v. Van Buren Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988) .....              | 51, 61         |
| <i>Suhre v. Haywood Cnty.</i> ,<br>131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....                      | 40, 46, 55, 56 |
| <i>Tandy v. City of Wichita</i> ,<br>380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....                   | passim         |
| <i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 1 (1989).....                           | 43             |
| <i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>524 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                     | 57             |
| <i>United States v. SCRAP</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 669 (1973).....                                 | 35             |

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....59

*Utah Educ. Ass'n v. Shurtleff*,  
512 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2008) .....70

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 40, 55, 56

*Vasquez v. L.A. Cnty.*,  
487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) .....39

*Wall v. Wade*,  
741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014) .....58

*Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Sch.*,  
33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 39, 55

*Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces*,  
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) .....38

*Wilson v. Pier 1 Imps., Inc.*,  
413 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (E.D. Cal. 2006) .....63

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....34

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....51

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1



28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. § 4071 ..... passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... passim

U.S. Const. art. III ..... 32, 45, 67

**Other Authorities**

S. REP. NO. 357, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....68
